2024-002518

Klamath County, Oregon
04/04/2024 10:03:02 AM
Fee: $127.00

Whenrecorded mail to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO RECORDING, MC 4002
4795SREGENT BLVD.
IRVING, TX 75063

[Space Above This Lme for Recordng Data]
Document Title: LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)
Document Date: MARCH 23, 2024

Granfor: MARIA G. ROTE A SINGLE WOMAN AND ALCARIA PLEMONS, A SINGLE WOMAN
Grantor Mailing Address: 1309 SUMMERS LN, KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603

Grantee: ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC FFK/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC FFK/A QUICKEN LOANS INC., BY
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, MERS, AS NOMINEE
Grantee Mailing Address: 635 WOODWARD AVE

DETROIT, MI 48226
Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Reference Instrument: 2018-006490 Book: Page:

1513404680863



This Document Prepared By:
CRYSTAL RADTKE
ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC
635 WOODWARD AVE
DETROIT, MI 48226

(888) 663-7374

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO RECORDING, MC 4002
4795 REGENT BLVD.
IRVING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: 3809-035CB-02100
[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $128,330.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4015004383
Unpaid Principal Amount: $117,698.79 MERS Min: 100039034046808632
New Principal Amount: $122,906.40 MERS Phone #: (888)679-6377

Capitalization Amount: $5,207.61

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 23RD day of MARCH, 2024, between
MARIA G. ROTE, A SINGLE WOMAN AND ALCARIA PLEMONS, A SINGLE WOMAN
(“Borrower™). whose address is 1309 SUMMERS LN, KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603 and
ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, FFK/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC.
(“Lender”), whose address is 635 WOODWARD AVE, DETROIT, MI 48226.and Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™), as Nominee for Lender. This Agreement amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated MAY 19,2018 and recorded
on MAY 29,2018 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2018-006490,ofthe OFFICIAL Records of KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as. and secured by, the Security Instmument,
which covers the real and personalproperty described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at,

1309 SUMMERS LN, KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603
(Property Address)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 _87 15 3404680863
Page 1



the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the nymitual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows

(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1)

4

5)

As of MARCH 1, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $122,906.40. consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate ot 5.3750% from MARCH 1, 2024.
Borrower pronises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $623.50 beginning on the
1ST day of APRIL, 2024 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until
principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 5.3750% will remain in effect until the principal
and interestare paid m full. If on MARCH 1, 2064 (the "Maturnity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts
under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in tull of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
nwst pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,escrowitems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled. null and void, as of the date specitied in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

M) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other nstrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument aid
that contains any such termns and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179} 12012023 _87 153404680863

Page?2



@)

®)

(c)

@

(e)

®

All the rights and remedies, stipulations,and conditions contained in the Secunty Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments underthe Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of thenwodified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreenents, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none ofthe Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impar, dimmish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunderor by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood orconstrued to be a satisfaction or release in
whole orin part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in copnection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attormey's fees. shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as iy be necessary or
required to effectuate the tenms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender. shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators. and assigns ofthe
Borrower.

Bomrower authorizes Lender. and Lender’s successors and assigns. to share Borrower information
including, butnot limited to (i) naine, address.and telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accountbalances and activity,
including information aboutany modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes ofthis section. Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Bommower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number. or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging .

6) Borrower further understands and agrees that:

@)

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems. Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 1513404650863

Page3



7

8)

is the Nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns and is acting solely for Lender.
MERS is organized and existing underthe laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone
pumber of PO. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as
the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may
from tie to time direct, including butnot limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or
releasing, m whole or in part the Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to nstitute
foreclosure of the Security Instrument, or taking such otheractions as Lender may deem
necessary or appropriate underthe Security Instrument. The term “MERS” includes any
successors and assigns of MERS. This appointiment will inure to and bind MERS, its successors
and assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is tenninated.

(b) “Noninee™ means one designated to act for another as its representative for a limited purpose.

«) Lender, as the beneficiary under the Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for
Lender. Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instnunent to be served on
Lender must be served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands
and agrees that MERS. as the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all
interests granted by Borrower to Lender, including, butnot limited to, the right to foreclose and
sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited 1o,
assigning and releasing the Security Instrument, and substituting a successortrustee.

d) Notices. Bomower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also be
provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS’ Nominee interest is terminated. Any
notice provided by Borrower in connection with the Security Instrument will notbe deemed to
have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS.

«©) Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from tme to time
appointa successor trustee to any Trustee appointed under the Secunty Instrument who has
ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successortrustee will succeedtoall the
title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee in the Security Instrument and by Applicable Law.

Lender acknowledges thatuntil it directs MERS to assign MERS's Nominee interestin the Secunty
Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authorty to exercise the rights of Lender.

Bomower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due underthe Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum(the “Funds”) to provide for payment of aniounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and otheritems which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all msurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiwns, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of inortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (€) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Bomower shall
promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any
orall Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In theeventof such waiver,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 87 153404680863

Page4



Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payinent within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement™ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Bommower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights underthe Loan Documents
and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.  Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an mstitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Ilender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Itenss no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds,annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items. unless Lender pays me mterest on the Funds and
applicable law permmuts Lender to make sucha charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree m writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accounttome for the
excess funds n accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA. and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, butin no more than 12 monthly payments. If thereis a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defmed underRESPA, Lender shall notity me as required by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA., but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full ofall suns secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

9) By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any orall Escrow Items 1s hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Iteins.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 87 153404680863

Pages



ed this Agreement.

In Witness ereof, [ hay
5 2l

Borrower: M ROTE ate

Az Do SR
Borrower: ALCARIA PLEMONS *signing solely to acknowedge this Agreement, but Date
not to incur any personal liability for the debt

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF __jlhasrnetN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ’?) \ @Lﬂ ‘ QO a U( (date) by
MARIA G RO ALCARIA PLEMONS (name(s) of person(s)).

This notarialact involved the use of communication technelogy.
NotaWre)
Notary Printed Name: € \W{ €Y M ay Coe,

My commission expires: Cﬂ [ 23\1(0

OFFICIAL STAMP
ELVINA MAY CONTLA
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 10254704
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 23, 2026

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod(3179) 12012023_87 153404680863
Page6



Mortgage Electronic Registration Systemns, Inc., (“MERS”), is a separate corporation that is acting solely as
designated nominee for lender and lender's, beneficiary of the security instrument, its succesors and assigns

By
Vics Fsidat
Ce Presi
MAR 2 9 2024
Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
State of TEXAS
County of DAILAS
This mstrument was acknowledged before ne on MAR 2 9 2024 by

,the of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

This notarialact was an online notarization using cormminication technology

Notary Public
Toby AYannacone-Smith

Prnted Name:

My commission expires: DEC 2 1 2026

Notary D #134114402

My Commission Expires
December 21, 2026

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 87 1513404680863
Page7



In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreeinent.

ROCKET
FIRST

RTGAGE, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC.,, BY
ICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

i MAR 29 2014
By (print name) Date
) Holly Ferguson , '
Vice President (title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgiments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of TEXAS
County of DAILAS -
. o MAR 29 2024
This mstrument was acknowledged before me on by
Holly Ferguson . the Vice Presidant " of ROCKET

MORTGAGE, LLC FK/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC FK/A QUICKEN LOANS INC., BY FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS ITS A'I'i‘ORNEY—IN-FACT, a company, on behalf of

the conpany.

HZ A This notarialact was

Notary Bublic

online notarization using communication technology.

Toby A Yannacone-Smith

Prnted Name:

My commission expires: DEC 2 1 2026

TOBY A YANNACONE SMITH
Notary ID #134114402

My Commission Expires
December 21, 2026

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod(3179) 1201202387 1513404680863
Page 8



EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): MARIA G. ROTE, A SINGLE WOMAN AND ALCARIA
PLEMONS, A SINGLE WOMAN
LOAN NUMBER: 3404680863
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS,
COUNTY OF KLAMATH, STATE OF OR, and described as follows:

LOT 17 AND THE NORTH 34.1 FEET OF LOT 18 IN BLOCK 3 OF TRACT NO.
1031, SHADDOW HILLS SUBDIVISION -1, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL
PLAT THEREON ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1309 SUMMERS LN, KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 153404680863
Page9



